covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative financial instruments
and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk
Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the group's international purchases, which are primarily denominated in
USD. The group uses foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge foreign exchange risk which are recorded at fair value
over OCI.

At 31. December 2023, the group had forward contracts for 100% of the anticipated USD cash flow for a period of 11 months.
The Group has adopted IFRS 9 and uses hedge accounting, see note 22 for further information.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on the company's financial instruments of a 10% change in USD against the
Norwegian and Swedish kroner based on the year-end fair value of the instruments with all other variables  (e.g. changes of
prices on products sold) held constant. Due to the Groups hedging strategy, the change in fair value on unrealized forward
contracts are recognised through OCI, and any gain/loss in P&L upon realization is offset against currency effects on the
the hedged object. Se note 22 for more information.

At 31 December 2023 +10% change -10% change

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives NOK/USD) 41,196 -41,196

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives SEK/USD) 24,103 -24,103

At 31 December 2022 +10% change -10% change

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives NOK/USD) 40,109 -40,109

Effect on OCI (FX derivatives SEK/USD) 21,637 -21,637

(ii) Interest risk
The group's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings and bank deposits. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates and hedging contracts.
As NIBOR and STIBOR will not be replaced in the near future, we have considered that the Group is not effected by the IBOR-
reform as per 31 December 2023. The company is also subject to interest rate risk related to short term bank overdraft
drawn during the financial year. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Fixed-interest
contracts are used to reduce this risk.

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity on the company's financial instruments of a +/- 1% change in interest based
on the year-end fair value of the instruments with all other variables held constant with the effect over OCI. Due to the
Groups hedging strategy, the change in fair value on unrealized interest contracts are recognised through OCI, and any gain/
loss in P&L upon realization is offset against interest effects on the the hedged object. Se note 22 for more information.

The sensitivity of the unhedged part of the long term loan is presented illustrating a +/- 1% change in interest based on the
floating interest rate at year end and the outstanding unhedged part of the loan.

 Interest SWAP

At 31 December 2023 +1% change -1% change

Effect on OCI 7,787 -7,787

At 31 December 2022 +1% change -1% change

Effect on OCI 15,847 -15,847

Cross currency interest swap

At 31 December 2023 +1% change -1% change

Effect on interest cost 226 -226

At 31 December 2022 +1% change -1% change

Effect on interest cost 10,064 -10,064

Unhedged part of interest bearing loans

At 31 December 2023 +1% change -1% change

Effect on interest cost 817 -817

At 31 December 2022 +1% change -1% change

Effect on interest cost 1,016 -1,016

(b) Credit risk
The group's turnover comes mainly from cash sales or debit/credit card based sales where settlement in cash takes place
within a few days of the sales transaction. As such, the group has limited exposure to credit risk relating to accounts
receivable balances. Credit risk also arises from derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions. However, counterparts are limited to financial institutions with high creditworthiness. Historically, default and
losses related to credit risk have been low.

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The group has capital-